
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 25 April 2012 

  Time: 4.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th March, 2012 (herewith) (Pages 1 

- 3) 
  

 
4. KPMG Interim External Audit Report (herewith) (Pages 4 - 26) 
  

 
5. ''Fighting Fraud Locally'' Strategy (report herewith) (Pages 27 - 32) 
  

 
6. Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan (report herewith) (Pages 33 - 57) 
  

 
7. Audit Committee Annual Audit Report (report herewith) (Pages 58 - 73) 
  

 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 14/03/12 34P 
  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
14th March, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillor Sangster (in the Chair); Councillors Gilding, Kaye, License and Sims. 

 
Also in attendance were Mrs. A. Bingham (Chair of the Standards Committee), Steve Clark 
and Amy Warner (KPMG). 
 
P42. MINUTES  

 
 Resolved:-  (1) That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th February, 

2012 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
(2) That it be noted that Councillor Gilding had not been provided with 
information on RBT as it was confidential. 
 

P43. CLOSURE OF THE 2011/12 ACCOUNTS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report introduced by Simon Tompkins, Finance 
Manager, which stated that the Council’s annual Financial Statements were the 

primary means by which local authorities were accountable to local and national 

stakeholders. It was therefore important that the Council’s accounts were 
prepared in accordance with recognised accounting standards and can be 
relied upon by users of the accounts.  
 

As highlighted in KPMG’s 2011/12 external audit plan, the Council had a 
record of efficient and well–controlled closedown and accounts preparat
[...]
nal 
audit work. The scope of KPMG’s work included: 
 

• A review of the Council’s general Control Environment, including its 
ICT systems; 

• Testing certain key controls over the Council’s key financial systems; 

• An assessment of the Council’s Internal Audit function;  

• A review of the progress made in addressing changes in the 2011/12 
Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting; 

• An assessment of the Council’s financial resilience; and 

• Identifying other audit issues to be considered during the audit. 
  

The outcome of KPMG’s interim audit report is a very positive one. 
 
KPMG’s overall assessment is that the Councils organisational controls 
are effective and that the Authority is always proactive in the 
management of any accounting or financial issues. It has good controls 
at an organisational level, across its IT control environment and key 
financial systems; and its Internal Audit function is compliant with the 
Code of Practice for internal audit in local government.  
 
Only a small number of minor recommendations for improvement (to meet 
best practice standards) regarding improving ICT access and password 
security control have been made. Members should note that management 
have already flagged up these matters for review as part of the ongoing 
enhancement of the Council’s financial systems. 
 
6.  Recommendation 
 
Audit Committee is asked to note the findings and recommendations 
presented in KPMG’s interim external audit report 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
Attached at Appendix A is KPMG’s interim external audit report for the 
financial year 2011/12. Overall, the report is very positive and demonstrates 
the Council’s continued commitment to ensuring that it has in place a strong 
and robust control environment for doing and managing its business in a 
proper and appropriate way that meets professional standards.  
 
In addition, KPMG have also continued to review the Council’s approach to 
implementing changes to the Accounting Code for local authorities and 
assessing how financially resilient the Council is to meet the financial 
challenges facing local government over the next few years. Once again, a 
positive conclusion has been reached in both areas. 
 
KPMG will finalise their work on the Council’s 2011/12 Accounts when they 
undertake the audit of the Council’s 2011/12 Financial Statements. This work 
is expected to be concluded in September with an Unqualified Audit Opinion.  
 
KPMG will continue to monitor the financial resilience of the Council in 
achieving its significant financial savings proposals in order to achieve its 
Medium Term Financial Strategy that supports the Council’s Corporate Plan 
priorities.  
 
The report identifies how each of the minor recommendations for 
improvement will be concluded over the next period. 
 
The Audit Committee is asked to note the findings and 
recommendations presented in KPMG’s interim external audit report.  
 
8. Finance 
There are no financial implications arising from this report.  
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
Failure to maintain robust control over the Council’s Control Environment and 
its fundamental financial systems increases the risk of errors and potential 
loss and will adversely affect the Council’s reputation.  
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
Maintenance of sound internal controls contributes to good governance.  
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
KPMG Interim External Audit Report – Appendix A 
 
 
Contact Names: 
Stuart Booth, Director of Financial Services, x2034, 
stuart.booth@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 5



Interim Audit Report 

2011/12

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

12 April 2012

P
a
g
e
 6



1© 2012 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative,
[...]
r 

firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG International), a 

Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered 

trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG 

International).

P
a
g
e
 2

6



  

 

 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
 
1. Meeting: Audit Committee 

2. Date: 25th April 2012 

3. Title: ‘’Fighting Fraud Locally’’ Strategy  

4. Directorate: Resources 

 
 
 

 5. Summary 
 

The Government has indicated a step change in how seriously it considers the 
issue of fraud in the public sector through a Cabinet Office Counter Fraud 
Task Force and a strategy (entitled 'Fighting Fraud Together’), designed to 
reduce fraud affecting the country and its economy,. 
 
In response, the National Fraud Authority (NFA) has developed a strategy for 
tackling fraud in local government - 'Fighting Fraud Locally' – which calls upon 
Local Government to review its anti-fraud arrangements and makes several 
recommendations for the improvement of these now and into the future. 
 
The Audit Committee considered revisions to the Council’s anti-fraud 
arrangements at its meeting in January 2012, taking into account the Audit 
Commission’s ‘Protecting the Public Purse’ and the Bribery Act. The Council’s 
arrangements are consistent with the Fighting Fraud Locally strategy.  
 
The 'Fighting Fraud Locally' strategy also recognises that local authorities are 
currently constrained in their response to fraud and urges the Government to 
resolve key issues that contribute to this. 
 
 
 

 6. Recommendations 
 

The Audit Committee is asked to note the publication of the ‘’Fighting 
Fraud Locally’’ strategy and the consistency of the Council’s 
arrangements with it. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 27



  

7. Proposals and Details. 

 

7.1 The NFA estimates that in the UK, fraud costs public services an estimated 
£21 billion and, within this figure, f
[...]
ghting Fraud Locally and Why Now? 

 
The strategy suggests the following reasons as the drivers for the focus on 
fraud now: 

 

• The Changing Context 

� To the way services are delivered 

� Regulatory landscape 

� Increased fraud risk 

 

• A New Partnership 

� Between local authorities 

� Between local and central government 

� Between local authorities and enforcement agencies 

 

• A New Approach  

� Acknowledge 

� Prevent 

� Enforce 

 

• Collaborating and sharing 

� Good practice 

� Data and information 

� Services 

 

 7.4 Implications for Local Government 
 

The NFA calls upon Local Government to review its anti-fraud arrangements 
and makes several recommendations for improvement of these now and into 
the future. Anti-fraud arrangements should be based on the following.  

 

• Acknowledge: Local government must acknowledge and understand its 
fraud risks 

 

• Prevent: Preventing fraud is the most efficient way to reduce fraud loss 
 

• Enforce: A strengthened response to punish fraudsters and recover 
losses. 

 
An extract from the strategy, summarising the approach, is attached at 
Appendix A 

 

Page 29



  

The Audit Committee considered revisions to the Council’s anti-fraud 
arrangements at its meeting in January 2012, taking into account the Audit 
Commission’s ‘Protecting the Public Purse’ and the Bribery Act. The Council’s 
arrangements are consistent with the Fighting Fraud Locally strategy.  
 

7.5 Implications for Central Government 
 

The strategy recognises that local authorities are currently constrained in their 
response to fraud and urges the Government to resolve key issues that 
contribute to this: 
 
(1) Information sharing barriers 

• Barriers to efficient and effective information sharing 

• Government to explore the need for a new power to share information 
to counter fraud 

 
(2) Incentives 

• Perverse incentives mean some frauds are not worth investigating 

• Government to examine how to incentivise local authority counter fraud 
work 

 
(3) Powers 

• There is a lack of powers to investigate non-benefit fraud 

• Working group to be set up to look at what powers are needed for 
accredited local authority staff to investigate non-benefit fraud 

 

(4) National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 

• The NFI to continue as a key part of the local government counter fraud 
infrastructure 

• To ensure that new governance of the NFI includes Local Authorities 
 
 
8.  Finance. 

 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

 
 
 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties. 

 
Failure to ensure RMBC’s anti-fraud arrangements are in line with the 
FFL Strategy could expose the Council to increased risks of fraud & 
corruption and damage to reputation. 

 
 
 
10.    Policy and Performance Agenda Implications. 
 

The existence of anti-fraud arrangements, in line with the FFL Strategy, 
will contribute towards good governance. 
 

 
 

Page 30



  

11. Background Papers and Consultation. 
 
A copy of the fighting fraud locally document has been sent electronically to 
Members of the Audit Committee.  

  
 
 

 Contact Names: 

 Colin Earl, Director of Internal Audit and Asset Management, ext 22033 

 Steve Pearson, Audit Manager, ext 23293 

 

Appendices: 

 Appendix A   A Strategy to Tackle Fraud Locally  

Page 31



8 

 

 

P
a

g
e

 7
 

 
 

Appendix  A   A Strategy to Tackle Fraud Locally 

 
 
 

Local government will be better able to protect itself from fraud and will provide a more effective fraud response. 

Acknowledge 
 

Enforce 
 

Being stronger in punishing fraud 
and recovering losses 

Prevent 
 

Preventing and detecting more 
fraud 

Acknowledgement 
 

Acknowledging and 
understanding fraud risks 

• Prioritising fraud recovery 
and the use of civil 
sanctions 

• Developing capability and 
capacity to punish  
fraudsters 

• Collaborating with law 
enforcement 

• Making better use of 
information and technology 

• Enhancing fraud controls 
and processes 

• Developing a more 
effective anti-fraud culture 

• Assessing and 
understanding fraud risks 

• Committing support and 
resource to tackling fraud 

• Maintaining a robust anti-
fraud response 

P
a
g
e
 3

2



  

 
 

1.  Meeting: Audit Committee 

2.  Date: 25th April 2012 

3.  Title: Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan  

4.  Directorate: Resources 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
This report refers to the Internal Audit Strategy and the draft Internal Audit Plan for 
2012/13. 
 
The report explains our approach to the development of the Plan in line with professional 
practice, as well as detailing specific areas of activity we intend to cover. 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
The Audit Committee is asked: 
 

• To agree the Internal Audit Strategy 
 

• To support the Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 6Page 33



  

7. Proposals and Details 
 
Internal Audit Strategy 
 
The CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government (Internal Audit’s 
professional standards) requires Internal Audit to produce an Internal Audit Strategy.  
 
The Strategy is intended to draw together details of how Internal Audit operates and 
delivers its terms of reference. The Audit Committee previously approved the Internal Audit 
Strategy in June 2011. No changes have been made since then to the Strategy, which is 
attached at Appendix A.  
 
The Audit Committee is asked to agree the Internal Audit Strategy for this year.  
 
 
Internal Audit Plan 
 
Attached at Appendix B is the 2012/13 Internal Audit Plan. There are details included in 
the Plan about how it is produced, the work proposed and audit resources. 
 
In line with the CIPFA Code of Practice, the Plan has been drafted following a risk based 
approach and is derived from a range of sources, including: 

• Review of the Council’s risk registers 

• Review of revenue and capital budgets 

• Cumulative audit knowledge and experience 

• Review of key plans, reports and press coverage 

• Awareness of priorities identified by the Council’s Strategic Directors and Service 
Directors 

• Knowledge of existing management and control environments, including 
information relating to any system changes 

• Professional judgement on the risk of fraud or error. 

 
There are five types of work included in the plan: 

• Mandatory work – work required to enable the Section 151 Officer (at Rotherham 
this is the Strategic Director of Resources) to fulfil his statutory responsibility to 
ensure the proper administration of the Council’s financial affairs 

• Must-do work – including the Audit Commission’s National Fraud Initiative and the 
Certification of Grant Claims 

• An allowance for follow-up work in areas where significant weaknesses were 
identified during the last audit 

• An allocation for emerging risks / responsive work. This is work in response to 
requests from managers for advice and investigation work 

• Risk related work.   

 
The first four of these categories of work are prescribed either because of statutory 
requirements or other imperatives, outlined above. Limited scope is available to ‘flex’ the 

Page 34



  

plan in these areas. The fifth type of work (risk related) is shaped to reflect Members’ and 
Senior Managers’ views of the areas in which Internal Audit is likely to be able to best add 
value, either by objectively reviewing arrangements in place or by helping to shape new 
arrangements or systems by offering advice on controls or procedures. The Audit 
Committee is asked to note in particular the areas proposed for coverage under this ‘Risk 
Related Work’ heading in the Audit Plan (see 3.5 in the attached plan). 
 
A summary of the areas to be covered in 2012/13 compared with 2011/12 is provided in 
the table below: 

 

Activity Planned Days 
2011/12 

Planned Days 
2012/13 

Mandatory Work:   

Corporate Systems 315 295 

Directorate Systems 371 446 

ICT Audit 205 135 

Anti Fraud & Corruption Work 130 150 

Schools  250 195 

sub-total 1271 1221 

Other ‘Must do’ work:   

National Fraud Initiative 45 40 

2010 Rotherham Ltd. 15 0 

Digital Region Limited 35 0 

ICT Audit – Barnsley MBC 5 5 

Grant Certification 40 25 

sub-total 140 70 

Follow up work 45 45 

Emerging Risks / Responsive work  410 397 

Risk Related Work 290 298 

 
TOTAL 2156 

 
2031 

 
Main points / changes to note include: 
 

• There is an overall planned reduction in Internal Audit activity. This has been 
necessary in order to achieve savings in line with Council-wide budget reductions. 
However, through a careful approach to risk based planning and robust 
performance management of our resources, this can be achieved without 
compromising our capacity to provide an adequate level of assurance to the Audit 
Committee and Strategic Director of Resources.  

 

• We have refined our approach to Corporate Systems audits resulting in a small 
efficiency saving of 20 days, whilst still enabling us to meet the requirements of the 
Council’s External Auditor. 

 

• During the previous financial year, responsibility for housing landlord services 
transferred from 2010 Rotherham Limited (2010R) back to the Neighbourhoods and 
Adult Services Directorate of RMBC. Audit work on Housing Services is now 
captured within the Directorate Systems part of the Plan, where audit days have 
needed to increase as a result. 

 

Page 35



  

• Our Plan shows an increase in resources allocated to Anti Fraud and Corruption 
activity. This is in line with national guidance and reflects our professional 
judgement that the Council faces, along with many other organisations, an 
increased risk of exposure to fraud due to the prevailing economic conditions. 

 

• Following a comprehensive review of our approach to the audit of schools, we have 
further refined our approach in recent months to improve our efficiency. This has 
result
[...]
ne to enable the Director of Audit and Asset 
Management to form his opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
control environment. It also helps the Strategic Director of Resources to fulfil his 
responsibilities to ensure the proper administration of the Council’s financial 
affairs. This includes: 

• Review of fundamental systems, including ensuring there are adequate 
controls in place to produce accurate and complete Statutory Accounts. 
This internal audit work is relied on by external audit when carrying out 
their audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts and reduces external 
audit fees. 

• Risk based reviews of the adequacy of the internal control frameworks 
surrounding the systems of financial administration within directorates. 

• Programme of ICT Audit. 

• Programme of Anti Fraud and Corruption activity. 

• The audit of maintained schools. 

Page 50



Resources Directorate                      Internal Audit Plan 2012/13 
 
 
 

4 

 
        Our approach to identifying areas to be covered by the audit plan has involved 

reviewing a range of information emanating from:  

• Analysis of income and expenditure (including revenue/capital budgets) 

• Cumulative audit knowledge and experience 

• Review of key plans, reports and press coverage 

• Discussions with management. Internal Audit consulted Strategic and 
Service Directors during the audit planning process. Where appropriate 
Internal Audit has incorporated any relevant priorities identified within the 
Plan. 

• Existing management and control environments, including information 
relating to any systems changes 

• Assessment of the sensitivity of areas under consideration 

• Professional judgement on the risk of fraud or error. 

 
3.2 Other ‘Must Do’ Work. 

 
Other ‘must do’ work includes: 

• Participation in the Audit Commission’s National Fraud Initiative. 

• Provision of specialist advice which is charged for, including the provision 
of ICT work at Barnsley Council.  
[...]
 2011/12. The Annual Report shows the Audit Committee has 
successfully fulfilled its terms of reference and has helped to improve the 
Council’s governance arrangements and its overall control environment. 
 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
The Audit Committee is asked:  
 

• To agree the attached annual report for the year 2011/12 
 

• To agree the Chair should present the report to the next 
appropriate Cabinet and Council Meetings  

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 7Page 58



 2

7. Proposals and Details 
The Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference and best practice as contained in 
the CIPFA, IPF document “A Toolkit for Local Authority Audit Committees” 
require the Audit Committee to complete an annual report. 
 
A copy of a draft Annual Report 2011/12 is attached at Appendix A. It shows 
key information relating to the Committee, its achievements during the year 
and key targets for 2012/13. 
 
The Audit Committee has previously been commended by the external auditor 
and the Annual Report shows that it has successfully fulfilled its terms of 
reference and has improved the Council’s governance arrangements and its 
control environment. 
 
It is proposed that the report is agreed by the Audit Committee and that the 
Annual Report is presented to the next appropriate Cabinet and Council 
meetings. 
 
 
8. Finance 
There are no direct financial implications.  
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
The preparation of an Annual Report is in line with best practice.   
 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
Good Governance is wholly related to the achievement of the objectives in the 
Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
“A Toolkit for Local Authority Audit Committees”, CIPFA, IPF, 2006 
 
 
Contact Names: 
Colin Earl, Director of Internal Audit & Asset Management, x22033 
Steve Pearson, Audit Manager, x23293 
 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A   Audit Committee Annual Report 2011/12 
  

 

Page
[...]
responsibility for 
Resources), has an invitation to attend Audit Committee meetings. There is 
strong officer support to the Audit Committee, through the regular attendance 
of the Strategic Director of Resources, the Director of Legal Services, the 
Director of Finance, and the Director of Internal Audit & Asset Management. 
Other officers attend as and when appropriate, including the Chief Executive. 
 
Key features of the Audit Committee and its operation 
Comparison against best practice illustrates the Audit Committee’s strengths: 
 
Best Practice  Expectation Met? Comment 

Independence Independent from the 
executive and scrutiny 

√ The Committee reports to the 
Council 

Number of 
Members 

3-5 √ The Committee has 5 Members 

Number of 
meetings 

Aligned to business 
needs 
 

√ The frequency of meetings 
enables all business to be 
considered in a timely manner 

Co-option To be considered 
relative to skills 

√ Training is provided to increase 
Members’ skills  

Terms of 
Reference 

Accord with suggested 
best practice 

√ The Committee has adopted 
the model ToR  

Skills and 
training 

Members have 
sufficient skills for the 
job 

√ General and, through the PDR 
process, specific training is 
provided to increase Members’ 
skills 

                                            
1
 Best practice as contained in the CIPFA, IPF document “A Toolkit for Local Authority Audit 

Committees” 

Page 63



4 

 
Meetings and attendance 
The Audit Committee meets normally on the penultimate Wednesday of each 
month. There have been 10 meetings between May 2011 and April 2012 (no 
meeting was held in August and November 2011). Attendance by Members 
was a very good 86% (80% in 2010/11). 
 
 
COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 2011/12 
 
Terms of Reference 
The Audit Committee’s terms of reference cover 6 main areas and are copied at 
Appendix 1 to this Annual Report. The Committee’s work and outcomes in 
each of its areas of responsibility are summarised in the following sub
[...]
2012 

 March 
2012 

 

13 

General and Committee Working Arrangements 
 

Communities and Local 
Government – Consultation on 
the future of Local Public Audit 

Received         

Audit Committee Work 
Programme 

Approved      
 

   

Audit Committee Update – 
issue 5 – various issues 

 Received        

Audit Committee Update – 
issue 6 – Partnerships’ 
Governance 

     Received    

Audit Committee Self 
Assessment 

     Received    

 
 

 

 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 7

3


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th March, 2012 (herewith)
	4 KPMG Interim External Audit Report (herewith)
	KPMG Interim External Audit Report Appendix.doc

	5 ''Fighting Fraud Locally'' Strategy (report herewith)
	6 Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan (report herewith)
	7 Audit Committee Annual Audit Report (report herewith)
	Annual Report 2011-12 April 2012




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE - 25/04/12 

 
1P

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
25th April, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillor Sangster (in the Chair); Councillors Kaye and Sims. 

 
Also in attendance were Rashpal Khangura and Amy Warner, KPMG.   
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Gilding and License, and Angela 
Bingham.  
 
P46. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14TH MARCH, 2012.  

 
 Resolved: -  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th March, 

2012, be agreed as a correct record. 
 

P47. KPMG INTERIM EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT.  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by Stuart Booth, Director of 
Financial Services, Resources Directorate, which introduced the KPMG Interim 
External Audit Report for 2011/12.   
 
The scope of the Audit Report included: -  
 

• Review of the Council’s general Control Environment, including ICT 
systems;  

• Testing key controls over the Council’s key financial systems; 
• Assessment of the Council’s Internal Audit function;  
• Review of the progress made in addressing changes in the 2011/12 
Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting;  

• Assessment of the Council’s financial resilience; and 
• Identification of audit issues to be considered.   

 
Rashpal Khangura, Senior Manager, KPMG, provided further detail on the 
aspects that had formed part of the report, and the assessment rating they 
achieved.   
 
Overall, the outcome of the interim audit was very positive.  It found that the 
Council’s organisational controls were effective, and that the Authority was 
always proactive in the management of any accounting or financial issues.   
 
The headlines with the KPMG interim audit were: -  
 

• The Council had good controls at an organisational level, across its IT 
control environment and key financial systems;  

• Internal Audit functions were compliant with the Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in Local Government.  

 
A small number of recommendations had been suggested to meet best 
practice standards.  These included improving ICT access and password 
security control.  It was noted that these matters were already being reviewed 
as part of the Council’s financial systems.   
 



2P  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 25/04/12  

 

KPMG would finalise work into the Council’s 2011/12 Accounts with the audit 
of the Council’s 2011/12 Financial Statements.  KPMG was also continuing to 
monitor the financial resilience of the Council through the achievement of 
significant savings proposals as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy, in 
support of the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities.    
 
Discussion ensued and the following issues were raised: -  
 

• Strengthening the personal assurance system.  
• Recognition of the changing risk climate within local government in 
terms of reducing resources and demographic changes.  

• Looking towards best practice within the private sector.  
 
Resolved: -  (1)  That the findings and recommendations within the KPMG 
Interim External Audit Report be noted.   
 
(2)  That the positive outcome of the Interim External Audit Report be noted 
and those Officers who had contributed thanked.    
 

P48. ''FIGHTING FRAUD LOCALLY'' STRATEGY.  
 

 Colin Earl, Director of Internal Audit and Asset Management, Resources 
Directorate, provided an overview of the Government’s newly created Task 
Force and Strategy called ‘Fighting Fraud Together’ that aimed to reduce fraud 
and the effects it had on the country and economy.  The Strategy had been 
published on 12th October, 2011, and 37 organisations from all sectors had 
signed up to it. 
  
In response to the requirements of the ‘Fighting Fraud Together Strategy’, the 
National Fraud Authority (NFA) had developed the Strategy ‘Fighting Fraud 
Locally’ to tackle fraud in local government.  This required local governments to 
review their anti-fraud arrangements and made recommendations for current 
and future safeguards. 
 
These included: -  
 

• Acknowledge and understand fraud risks.  
• Prevention was the most efficient way to reduce fraud loss.  
• Enforcement of a strengthened response to punish fraudsters and 
recover losses.  

 
At their meeting on 18th January, 2012, the Audit Committee had considered 
the Council’s anti-fraud arrangements in light of the Audit Commission’s 
‘Protecting the Public Purse’, and Bribery Act, 2010 requirements (Minute 
Nos.  P34 (Anti-Fraud Arrangements) and P35 (Bribery Act, 2010) refers).   
 
The Council’s arrangements were consistent with the ‘Fighting Fraud Locally 
Strategy’.   
 
It was noted that the ‘Fighting Fraud Locally Strategy’ acknowledged that local 
authorities were constrained in their response to fraud, and urged Central 
Government to resolve key barriers: -  
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 25/04/12 

 
3P

• Information sharing barriers and ability to use information in a way 
that countered fraud; 

• Incentives to encourage local authorities to counter fraud;  
• Powers required for local authority officers to investigate non-benefit 
fraud;  

• To enable the National Fraud Initiative to support local authorities to 
counter fraud infrastructure.   

 
Discussion ensued and the following issues were raised: -  
 

• Membership of the pilots and consultation groups in relation to the 
Task Force.  

 
Resolved: -  That the publication of the ‘Fighting Fraud Locally’ Strategy, and the 
consistency of the Council’s arrangements with the requirements and 
recommendations, be noted. 
 

P49. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND AUDIT PLAN.  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by Marc Bicknell, Chief 
Auditor, Resources Directorate, which outlined the Council’s Internal Audit 
Strategy and Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13.  
 
The Internal Audit Strategy was a requirement within the CIPFA Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government.  The Council’s strategy drew 
together details of how Internal Audit operated and delivered the terms of 
reference.  The Audit Committee had previously agreed the Internal Audit 
Strategy at their meeting on 1st June, 2011, (Minute No. P5 (Internal Audit 
Strategy and Audit Plan) refers).  No changes had been made to the Strategy 
since then.   
 
The CIPFA Code of Practice also required that an Internal Audit Plan be written 
detailing how and why the Plan was produced, the proposed work programme, 
and resources available to the audit function.  The Plan followed a risk-based 
approach, and was derived from a range of sources, including: -  
 

• The Council’s risk registers;  
• Revenue and capital budgets;  
• Cumulative audit knowledge and experience;  
• Review of key plans, reports and press coverage;  
• Priorities identified by the Council’s Strategic Directors and Service 
Directors; 

• Knowledge of existing management and control environments, including 
information system changes;  

• Professional judgement on the risk of fraud or error.   
 
The Plan covered five types of work: -  
 

• Mandatory work;  
• Must-do work;  
• Follow-up work allowance (where areas of significant weaknesses had 
been identified in the previous audit);  



4P  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 25/04/12  

 

• Emerging risks / responsive work allocation (in response to requests 
from managers for advice and investigation work);  

• Risk related work.   
 
An overview was provided that demonstrated the planned days that Internal 
Audit intended to spend on each category during 2012/13.  A comparison 
with 2011/12 was also shared.    
 
It was noted that there was an overall planned reduction in Internal Audit 
Activity.  However, due to a careful approach to risk-based planning, and robust 
performance management of resources, this could be achieved without 
compromising the Service’s capacity to provide an adequate level of assurance 
to the Audit Committee and Strategic Director of Resources.   
 
The submitted report outlined the activities that would take place during the 
planned days in 2012/13, along with risks and uncertainties.   
 
Resolved: -  (1)  That the Internal Audit Strategy be approved.   
 
(2)  That the Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13 be supported.  
 

P50. AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT.  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by Colin Earl, Director of 
Internal Audit and Asset Management, Resources Directorate, regarding the 
Audit Committee’s annual report that demonstrated how well the Audit 
Committee had fulfilled it’s terms of reference  and helped to improve the 
Council’s governance and overall control environment.  
 
It was a CIPFA requirement within the IPF document ‘A Toolkit for Local 
Authority Audit Committees’, and within the Audit Committee’s own Terms of 
Reference, that an annual report be produced.    
 
The draft annual report for 2011/12 was attached at appendix A.  Specifically, 
the report noted: -  
 

• The activities and outcomes of the Audit Committee, including: -  
o Internal audit;  
o External audit;  
o Risk management,  
o Internal control and Governance;  
o Accounts; and,  
o Specific issues.  

• The co-operation with partner organisation’s audit committees, 
including Health, Police, Fire and Probation Services;  

• Comparison against best practice illustrated the Audit Committee’s 
strengths.  Best practice factors included: independence, number of 
Members, number of meetings, co-option, terms of reference, and, skills 
and training.  On each category, the Audit Committee was performing at 
or above the expected level.   

 
The Audit Committee’s annual report for 2011/12 demonstrated that it was 
an effective organisation that successfully fulfilled it’s terms of reference and 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 25/04/12 

 
5P

helped to improve the Council’s governance arrangements and overall control 
environment.   
 
Resolved:- (1) That the Annual Report for 2010/11, as now submitted, be 
approved. 
 
(2) That the Chair present the report to the next appropriate meetings of the 
Cabinet and Council. 
 

 


